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I. STATEMENT

A. Procedural History. 

1. On November 3, 2017, Peter Saltouros (Complainant or Mr. Saltouros), Pro Se, filed a Formal Complaint against Wyatt's Towing (Respondent or Wyatt’s), commencing this proceeding.  The Complaint alleges that Mr. Saltouros’ vehicle was towed by Wyatt’s without proper notice when the vehicle was parked legally in a space where parking is permitted and when there was no sign saying the parking space was on private property.  (Complaint, page 1.)  The Complaint alleges that if the property from which the vehicle was towed is private property, signs with notice of that information should have been posted.  Complainant seeks a refund of moneys paid to Wyatt’s.  (Complaint, page 2.)  

2. On November 8, 2017, the Commission issued an Order to Satisfy or Answer to Respondent, serving a copy of the Complaint on Respondent.  The Commission also issued an Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing setting the evidentiary hearing for January 22, 2018.  

3. On November 28, 2017, Wyatt’s filed an Answer and Motion to Dismiss, responding that Complainant’s allegations were incorrect and that Complainant’s “vehicle was parked in a fire lane, just below a sign indicating that [it] was a no parking zone, and along a curb that was painted red.”  (Answer and Motion to Dismiss, page 1.)  
4. Mr. Saltouros and Wyatt’s are the Parties to this proceeding, and each is a Party.  
5. This proceeding was subsequently referred to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for hearing and disposition.  

6. On January 22, 2018 at approximately 9:00 a.m., the ALJ called the evidentiary hearing to order.  Complainant appeared in person, pro se.  Respondent was represented at the hearing by Mr. Troy Porras.  

7. Rule 1201(a) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1 (2015), requires a party in an adjudicatory proceeding before the Commission to be represented by an attorney authorized to practice law in the State of Colorado, unless certain exceptions are satisfied.  To prove in a Commission adjudicatory proceeding that a non-attorney managing member
 of a limited liability company (LLC) can represent its interests, under the criteria of Rule 1201(b)(II), 4 CCR 723-1, the LLC must show the Commission that:  (1) it is a closely-held entity, (that is, an entity with no more than three owners);
 (2) no more than $15,000 is in controversy in the proceeding; and (3) the managing member has the authority to represent the interests of the LLC.
  
8. This complaint case is an adjudicatory proceeding before the Commission.  

9. Commission records show that Mr. Porras is a member of Towing Operations, LLC, doing business as Wyatt’s Towing.  Mr. Porras stated he was authorized to represent Wyatt’s in this proceeding.  While he was an attorney licensed in Utah, Mr. Porras is not 
licensed in Colorado.  Mr. Porras satisfactorily established that he satisfied the criteria of Rule 1201(b)(II), 4 CCR 723-1, and was entitled to represent Respondent in this case.  Wyatt’s is a closely-held entity with “no more than three owners.”  Section 13-1-127(1)(a), C.R.S.  Pursuant to § 13-1-127(2), C.R.S., an officer
 may represent a closely-held entity before an administrative agency if both of the following conditions are met:  (a) the amount in controversy does not exceed $15,000; and (b) the administrative agency is satisfied that the officer has the authority of the officer to represent the closely-held entity.
 
10. Based upon Mr. Porras’ statements at the hearing, the ALJ determined that Mr. Porras could represent Wyatt’s in this proceeding, pursuant to Rule 1201(b)(II), 4 CCR 
723-1.  

11. Mr. Saltouros testified in support of his Complaint.  Hearing Exhibits 1 through 12 were marked for identification.  Hearing Exhibits 2, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, and 12 were offered and admitted into evidence.  Hearing Exhibits 1, 3, 4, 8, and 9 were not offered.  

12. In defense against the Complaint, Mr. Porras testified on behalf of Wyatt’s.  Hearing Exhibits 13, 14, and 15 were marked for identification, offered, and admitted into evidence.  

13. Mr. Saltouros presented no rebuttal testimony.  

14. After the evidentiary record was closed, the Parties each presented oral closing arguments.

15. Thereupon, the hearing was adjourned, and the ALJ took the matter under advisement.  

16. In reaching this Recommended Decision, the ALJ has considered all evidence presented at the hearing, even if the evidence is not specifically addressed in this Decision.  Moreover, the ALJ has considered all arguments presented by the Parties, including those arguments not specifically addressed in this Decision.  
17. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ transmits to the Commission the record of this proceeding, this recommended decision containing findings of fact and conclusions thereon, and a recommended order.   

B. Applicable Law.
18. As the Complainant and proponent of an order in this proceeding, Mr. Saltouros, bears the burden to prove the allegations in his Complaint by a preponderance of the 
evidence.  Section 24-4-105(7), C.R.S.; § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; Rule 1500, 4 CCR 723-1. The preponderance standard requires that evidence of the existence of a contested fact outweighs the evidence to the contrary.  Mile High Cab, Inc. v. Colorado Public Utilities Commission, 302 P.3d 241, 246 (Colo. 2013).  That is, the finder of fact must determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Department of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507, 508 (Colo. App. 1985).  A party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole, slightly tips in favor of that party.  

19. The current version of the Towing Carrier Rules, found in Rule 6500 et al., 4 CCR 723-6, was adopted in Decision No. R17-0273 (mailed on April 11, 2017) in Proceeding No. 16R-0095TO, and the rules became effective on July 15, 2017.  Since the nonconsensual tow of the vehicle involved in this Complaint occurred on March 20, 2017, the former version of the Towing Carrier Rules, which was in effect from February 14, 2014 through July 14, 2017, applies to this Complaint.

20. Rule 6501(i), 4 CCR 723-6, of the applicable Towing Carrier Rules defined “parking lot” to mean “any place, lot, parcel, yard, structure, building or enclosure used in whole or in part for storing or parking five or more motor vehicles.”  

21. Rule 6501(l), 4 CCR 723-6, defined “Public property” to mean “any real property having its title, ownership, use, or possession held by the federal government; this state; or any county, municipality, or other governmental entity of this state.”  “Private property,” however, was defined by Rule 6501(j) to mean “any real property that is not public property.”
22. Rule 6508(b)(III), 4 CCR 723-6, regulated when a towing carrier could perform nonconsensual tows of motor vehicles from parking lots: 

(III) 
A towing carrier may not perform a nonconsensual tow of a motor vehicle, other than an abandoned motor vehicle, from a parking lot unless:

(A)
notice of parking limitations, regulations, restrictions or prohibitions was provided at the time the vehicle was parked; and

(B)
notice is provided that anyone parking in violation of limitations, regulations, restrictions or prohibitions is subject to being towed at the vehicle owner’s expense.
23. Rule 6508(b)(IV), 4 CCR 723-6, defined the notice required by Rule 6508 as: 

(IV)
Notice required by this rule is presumed to be met if:

(A)
a permanent sign is conspicuously posted near each entrance to the parking lot; and

(B)
if the parking lot is not provided for residential parking and has more than ten free-standing lampposts on the property, a number of signs equal to the number of lampposts must be posted.  Such signs must be posted on each lamppost or posted upright in conspicuous locations which are evenly distributed across the parking lot.

24. Rule 6508(b)(V), 4 CCR 723-6, governed the minimum size and content of signs posted to provide the notice required by Rule 6508, as follows: 

(V) 
All signs posted to provide notice pursuant to this rule shall comply with any applicable ordinance.  To the extent not inconsistent with applicable ordinance, signs shall also at a minimum:

(A)
be no less than one square foot in size;

(B)
have lettering not less than one inch in height;

(C)
have lettering that contrasts sharply in color with the background on which the letters are placed;

(D)
state the restrictions enforced; [and]
(E)
include the name and telephone number of towing carrier[.]
 
25. Rule 6511(i), 4 CCR 723-6, governed the remedies for noncompliance with the former Towing Carrier Rules, as follows: 

Noncompliance.  If a tow is performed in violation of state statute or Commission rules, the towing carrier shall not charge or retain any fees or charges for the services it performs.  Any motor vehicle that is held in storage and that was towed without proper authorization shall be released to the owner, lienholder, or agent of the owner or lienholder without charge.  Any money collected must be returned to the owner, authorized operator, or authorized agent of the owner of a motor vehicle.

C. Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss. 

26. As noted above, Respondent timely filed a Motion to Dismiss with its Answer on November 28, 2017.  No Certificate of Service was attached to the Motion to Dismiss.  The Certificate of Service in the Commission’s E-filing System indicates that a copy was served on Mr. Saltouros by “E-mail,” although no specific email address is given.  According to Commission records, Mr. Saltouros is not registered as a user of the Commission’s E-filings System, and the Commission served its documents and decisions on Mr. Saltouros by U.S. Mail.
  The ALJ cannot determine – either from the Motion to Dismiss or from the Commission’s records – whether Mr. Saltouros was properly served with the Motion to Dismiss.  
27. As of the date of the evidentiary hearing, Mr. Saltouros had not filed a response to the Motion to Dismiss.  Under Rule 1400(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 
723-1, Mr. Saltouros’ response to the Motion to Dismiss was due 14 days after service of the motion, or on or before December 12, 2017.  Pursuant to Rule 1400(d), “The Commission may deem a failure to file a response as a confession of the motion.”  The use of the permissive word “may” in Rule 1400(d) indicates, however, that the Commission is not required to deem the failure to file a response as a confession of the motion.  An examination of the circumstances of the case, including the merits of the Motion to Dismiss, is necessary before the ALJ can rule.  

28. Significantly, Respondent never pursued the Motion to Dismiss prior to the hearing, nor did Respondent even mention the Motion to Dismiss as a preliminary matter at the hearing.  Therefore, the ALJ finds and concludes that Respondent abandoned and failed to prosecute the Motion to Dismiss.  Under these circumstances, the Motion to Dismiss will be denied as moot.  

Even if the merits of the Motion to Dismiss were considered, it would be denied.  A motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted serves as 

29. a test of the formal sufficiency of the complaint.  Public Service Co. of Colo. v. Van Wyk, 27 P.3d 377, 385-386 (Colo. 2001); Mackall v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,356 P.3d 946, 
954 (Colo. App. 2014).  In ruling on a motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, all allegations of material fact in the complaint must be accepted as true, and the complaint should be dismissed unless it asserts sufficient facts that state a plausible claim for relief.  Warne v. Hall, 373 P.3d 588, 590-591 (Colo. 2016).  
30. Without any citation to authorities or legal analysis, Respondent argues the Complaint should be dismissed because, “… Complainant’s statements regarding where he was parked and the signage and curb markings at this location are not true.” (Motion to Dismiss, page 1.)  Respondent argued that dismissal was supported by two photographs, attached to the Motion to Dismiss.  The photographs show a silver Honda Accord parked at a curb on a city street next to a sidewalk and an adjacent building.  Significantly, neither photograph showed any visible signs giving notice of a fire lane or a no parking zone where the Honda was parked.  (Answer and Motion to Dismiss, pages 2 and 3.)
  No affidavit attesting to any of the facts alleged was attached to the Motion to Dismiss.  

31. In the Complaint, Mr. Saltouros alleged that his vehicle was parked in a space where parking was permitted on the street, and he confirmed with the Denver Police Department that it did not tow vehicles from this location.  He also alleged that no signs were posted saying that where he parked was private property.  Applying the foregoing standards for evaluating motions to dismiss for failure to state a claim, the ALJ must accept all allegations of material fact in the Complaint as true.  

32. The facts alleged in the Complaint raised potential violations by Wyatt’s of 
Rules 6508(b)(III) (absence of required notice of parking prohibitions), 6508(b)(IV) (absence of conspicuously posted permanent notice sign), and 6508(b)(V) (violation of minimum size and content of signs with required notice), as well as the remedies set forth in Rule 6511(i), 4 CCR 723-6.  

33. Therefore, accepting all allegations of material facts in the Complaint as true, and applying the standards for ruling on the Motion to Dismiss, the Complaint asserts sufficient facts that state a plausible claim for relief.  Thus, even if it were not abandoned, the Motion to Dismiss would have been denied.  

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

34. At the hearing, Mr. Saltouros, who lives in Barington, Illinois, testified that he had been visiting his daughter in Colorado.  On March 20, 2017, he parked his daughter’s car on a street in a spot where he believed the car would not get a ticket or get towed.
  He returned 40 minutes later and found the car was gone.  He called the Denver police, who could not tell him where his car was.  Although the police told him to file a stolen vehicle report, he did not.  After an hour’s investigation, he learned that his car was towed by Wyatt’s.  He retrieved his vehicle and paid Wyatt’s $235.20 in towing and storage charges.  

35. Mr. Saltouros testified that about two months later he was told by someone at Metro Urban Apartments that the street where he parked is a “private street” (that is, a street located on privately-owned property).  He also learned that Metro Urban Apartments manages parking and controls the signage at the private street from which Mr. Saltouros’ vehicle was towed.  The person at Metro Urban Apartments told Mr. Saltouros that the City and County of Denver (Denver) provides the signs posted on this private street.  

36. Mr. Saltouros introduced into evidence 13 photographs he took on March 21, 2017 at the location of the tow to show the scene on the street and the approximate position 
in which the towed vehicle was parked on March 20, 2017.  (Hearing Exhibits 2, 5, 
6 [2nd photograph], 7 [2nd photograph], and 10.)  The blue Subaru Outback (Subaru) shown in the photographs taken on March 21, 2017 is not the vehicle towed by Wyatt’s on the previous day.
  Hearing Exhibits 5, 6 [2nd photograph], and 7 [2nd photograph], taken on March 21, 2017, show the blue Subaru parked at the curb where the rear bumper is even with the vertical mid-point of a yellow fire hydrant.  Within two feet to the left of the fire hydrant is a No Parking sign.  The right rear fender of the Subaru is adjacent to the No Parking sign.  (Hearing Exhibits 5 and 7.)  

Mr. Saltouros testified that someone at Metro Urban Apartments told him the No Parking sign was in the wrong location when his vehicle was towed.  He believed that the location of the No Parking sign did not conform to applicable standards.  On November 3, 2017, Mr. Saltouros took additional photographs showing that the No Parking sign, which on March 21, 2017 was located within two feet left of the fire hydrant, had been re-located to 

37. approximately ten feet left of the fire hydrant.  (Hearing Exhibits 7 [1st photograph] and 
12 [2nd photograph].)  Mr. Saltouros believed that after he complained to Metro Urban Apartments, they moved the No Parking sign to the correct place.  He concluded that, because the No Parking sign was located in the wrong place when the vehicle was towed, he had been parked legally and that Wyatt’s had improperly towed his vehicle.  The second photograph in Hearing Exhibit 12 also shows that someone painted the words “They Tow” in blue paint on the red curb.  

38. Mr. Saltouros testified that none of the photographs he introduced show any signs that the street is a private street.  For example, Hearing Exhibit 2 shows the Metro Urban Apartments sign and a long view of the street at the location where his vehicle was towed; there was no sign stating that the street was private property.  Hearing Exhibits 2 and 5 confirm Mr. Saltouros’ testimony that no signs on the street give notice that the street is private property with no parking zones, that parking prohibitions were enforced by a private company, the name of the towing company, or what number to call if your car is towed.  

39. Indeed, the street from which Mr. Saltouros’ vehicle was towed appears to be a public city street.  (See Hearing Exhibits 2, 5. 6, and 10.)  

40. Hearing Exhibit 6 shows at least five vehicles parked on the right side of the street adjacent to a four story building and beyond a No Parking sign.  Hearing Exhibit 10 shows a longer view of the same street with at least eight vehicles parked on the right side of the street adjacent to the four story building and beyond the blue Subaru, as well as at least four vehicles parked on the left side of the street adjacent to another four story building.  

41. Mr. Saltouros testified that there was no name on the street at the location of the tow and no address on the four story building adjacent to that place.  He did not know the address of the tow nor did he offer the towing invoice from Wyatt’s into evidence.  

42. Mr. Saltouros seeks a refund of $235.20 in towing and storage charges that he paid to Wyatt’s.  

43. On behalf of Wyatt’s, Mr. Porras testified that Wyatt’s policy is to have its drivers take multiple photographs of the vehicles that it tows.  Mr. Porras introduced three photographs into evidence without objection.  (Hearing Exhibits 13, 14, and 15.)  Mr. Porras testified that the photographs in these exhibits were taken by the tow truck driver, Jacob Hardin, who towed Mr. Saltouros’ vehicle on March 20, 2017.  

44. Mr. Porras testified that Wyatt’s has been authorized by the management company of Metro Urban Apartments (Metro Greystar) to tow vehicles from the street from which Mr. Saltouros’ vehicle was towed.  Metro Greystar is a representative of the property owner of the apartment complex and the private street.  Mr. Porras testified that Mr. Hardin had been authorized by the owner of the parking lot to conduct tows from this location.  Mr. Porras surmised that Mr. Hardin found what he believed to be a parking violation and towed Mr. Saltouros’ vehicle.  There is no evidence that Metro Urban Apartments requested that Wyatt’s tow the vehicle.
  

45. Mr. Porras testified that Wyatt’s position was that this tow was a nonconsensual tow from private property.  Mr. Porras testified that he did not know the name of the private street from which Wyatt’s towed Mr. Saltouros’ vehicle.  Wyatt’s listed the address of the tow as 2121 Delganey Street, Denver, Colorado, which is the address of the office of Metro Urban Apartments.  The actual location of the tow was in the vicinity of that address, about a city block away.  

46. Mr. Porras justified the tow of Mr. Saltouros’ vehicle because Hearing Exhibit 13 showed the rear portion of the vehicle parked next to a No Parking sign and next to a fire hydrant.  Hearing Exhibit 13 shows that the back of the rear wheel well of the Honda is adjacent to the No Parking sign and the rear bumper and right taillight of the Honda is next to the fire hydrant.  

47. Hearing Exhibits 14 and 15 fail to show either the No Parking sign or the fire hydrant.  Hearing Exhibit 14 shows the curb painted red with illegible words painted on the curb and sidewalk.  Hearing Exhibit 15 shows the red curb and the words “They Tow” painted in blue paint on the top of the red curb.  

48. The residents of Metro Urban Apartments park on the street where Mr. Saltouros’ vehicle was towed, as well as in a nearby parking garage.  

49. On cross-examination, Mr. Porras admitted that he had no information regarding the placement or relocation of the No Parking sign or of any legal requirements for such signage.  

50. Mr. Porras testified that he did not know if the Denver Parking Code designated a red-painted curb as a no parking zone.  Based on his experience as a towing operator, he believed that a red curb indicated a no parking zone.  

51. The No Parking sign in Hearing Exhibits 5, 7, and 13 appears to be a 
standard-issue Denver No Parking sign, identical to other No Parking signs posted on city streets in Denver.  The No Parking sign is rectangular in shape and appears to be approximately 18 inches high by 12 inches wide.  The No Parking sign is white with a red border and red capital lettering, which appears to be more than one inch high, stating in capital letters 
“NO PARKING ANY TIME,” with a red arrow pointing towards the fire hydrant.  

52. The No Parking sign does not contain any notice that this location is a tow away zone.  It is common knowledge in Denver, and the ALJ takes administrative notice of the fact, that signs on Denver city streets, warning motorists that their vehicles will be towed when they park in that location, contain the words “Tow Away Zone” at the bottom of the sign.  

III. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

53. The Commission has jurisdiction over this Complaint and over Complainant, pursuant to § 40-6-108, C.R.S.  

54. Respondent is a regulated towing carrier, as defined by Rule 6501(n), 4 CCR 
723-6, of the applicable Towing Carrier Rules, holds PUC Permit No. T-04269, and is subject to this Commission’s jurisdiction.  

55. On March 20, 2017, Complainant parked a silver Honda Accord (Colorado License No. H1H6941) on a street, name unknown, in the vicinity of Metro Urban Apartments in Denver, Colorado.  

56. The street from which Mr. Saltouros’ vehicle was towed is privately-owned property, where parking and signage is controlled by Metro Greystar, the management of Metro Urban Apartments and not by Denver.  

57. To a reasonable person, the private street appears to be a public city street.  Adjacent to and at the rear of the space where Mr. Saltouros parked on March 20, 2017, there was a No Parking sign supplied and installed by Denver.  The sign contained no notice that the space was a tow-away zone or that if a motorist parked in that space that their vehicle would be towed at their expense.  A reasonable person parking their vehicle in this space, if parking was prohibited, might reasonably expect only to receive a parking ticket from Denver, and would not reasonably expect their vehicle to be towed away.  

58. On March 20, 2017, Jacob Hardin, a tow truck driver for Wyatt’s, discovered Mr. Saltouros’ parked vehicle and concluded that the vehicle was parked illegally.  Mr. Hardin then towed Mr. Saltouros’ vehicle from the private street in the vicinity of 2121 Delganey Street, Denver, Colorado.  

59. Between five and eight vehicles can be parked on the side of the private street from which Mr. Saltouros’ vehicle was towed by Wyatt’s on March 20, 2017.  Because this private street is a “place, … [or] parcel … used in whole or in part for … parking five or more motor vehicles,” the private street from which Mr. Saltouros’ vehicle was towed was a “parking lot” within the definition in Rule 6501(i), 4 CCR 723-6, of the applicable Towing Carrier Rules.   
60. Because the location from which Mr. Saltouros’ vehicle was towed is private property, the Denver Police Department does not enforce the Denver Parking Code, write parking tickets, or tow vehicles improperly parked on that private street.  There is no evidence in the record that the owner of Metro Urban Apartments had given regulation of the use of its private street to Denver.  

61. Mr. Saltouros did not receive a parking ticket from the Denver Police Department, nor was his vehicle towed at the request of the Denver Police Department.  

62. Because the location from which Mr. Saltouros’ vehicle was towed was private property (that is, a private street), and not a public property (that is, a public city street), the Commission’s applicable Towing Carrier Rules governed the notice, signage, and nonconsensual towing requirements from that location on March 20, 2017, when Mr. Saltouros parked his vehicle on the private street and when Wyatt’s performed the nonconsensual tow of his vehicle.  

63. As applicable to this Complaint, Rule 6508(b)(III), 4 CCR 723-6,
 required that: (A) notice of parking limitations, regulations, restrictions, or prohibitions had to be provided on this private street at the time the vehicle was parked; and (B) notice had to be provided “that anyone parking in violation of limitations, regulations, restrictions or prohibitions is subject to being towed at the vehicle owner’s expense.”  
64. The No Parking sign, shown in Hearing Exhibits 5, 7, and 13, fails the notice requirements of Rule 6508(b)(III)(B), 4 CCR 723-6.  The standard-issue Denver No Parking sign gave no notice that anyone parking in violation of a no parking prohibition was “subject to being towed at the vehicle owner’s expense.”  
65. Moreover, Rule 6508(b)(IV)(A), 4 CCR 723-6, provided that the notice required by Rule 6508(b)(III) was presumed to be met if “a permanent sign is conspicuously posted near each entrance to the parking lot.”  
66. Hearing Exhibits 2 and 10 show the entrance to the private street, or parking lot 
as defined in Rule 6501(i), from which Mr. Saltouros’ vehicle was towed.  These Hearing Exhibits demonstrate that no permanent sign was conspicuously posted near the entrance to the private street, as required by Rule 6508(b)(IV)(A), 4 CCR 723-6.

67. The permanent sign also must have complied with the minimum content requirements of Rule 6508(b)(V), 4 CCR 723-6, that the sign must “(D) state the restrictions enforced” and “(E) include the name and telephone number of [the] towing carrier.”  Hearing Exhibits 2 and 10 demonstrate clearly that no permanent sign was posted near the entrance to the private street to state the restrictions enforced (no parking zone and that anyone parking in violation of the no parking prohibition was subject to being towed at the vehicle owner’s expense) and to include the name and telephone number of the towing carrier, namely Wyatt’s.  
68. The evidence fails to establish that a red-painted curb provides any legally adequate or effective notice that the red curb means a no parking zone.  Moreover, the words “They tow” painted on the red curb by an unknown person would not be visible to a driver pulling into the parking space on the private street, as Mr. Saltouros testified.
  Nor would those words be adequate notice under Rule 6508(b)(III)(B) and Rule 6508(b)(V), 4 CCR 723-6.  

69. Wyatt’s has the towing permit from the Commission to operate as a regulated towing carrier, and it has an agreement with Metro Greystar, the management company of Metro Urban Apartments, giving it and its drivers authorization to conduct nonconsensual tows of vehicles from the private street.  As a regulated towing carrier, Wyatt’s has an obligation to ensure that its nonconsensual tows of vehicles from Metro Greystar’s private street comply with all of the Commission’s rules, including the applicable Towing Carrier Rules.  

70. Substantial evidence in the record as a whole establishes by a preponderance of the evidence that on March 20, 2017, the signage located adjacent to the rear of Complainant’s vehicle was legally inadequate, under the applicable Towing Carrier Rules, to provide effective notice to Complainant:  (1) that his vehicle was parked in a space where parking was prohibited; (2) that anyone parking in violation of the no parking prohibition was subject to being towed at the vehicle owner’s expense; and (3) that Wyatt’s was the towing carrier and stating Wyatt’s telephone number.  
71. Substantial evidence in the record as a whole establishes, by a preponderance of the evidence, that on March 20, 2017, the signage where Complainant’s vehicle was towed by Wyatt’s violated Rule 6508(b)(III)(B), Rule 6508(b)(IV)(A), and Rule 6508(b)(V), 4 CCR 723-6, of the applicable Towing Carrier Rules.

72. Complainant proved by a preponderance of the evidence in the record as a whole that his vehicle was towed by Respondent on March 20, 2017, without adequate notice, contrary to the requirements of Rule 6508(b)(III)(B), Rule 6508(b)(IV)(A), and Rule 6508(b)(V), 4 CCR 723-6, of the applicable Towing Carrier Rules.  

73. Because the nonconsensual tow of Mr. Saltouros’ vehicle from private property violated the foregoing applicable Towing Carrier Rules, Rule 6511, 4 CCR 723-6, requires that Wyatt’s return the money collected from Mr. Saltouros for the tow and storage charges, in the amount of $235.20.  

74. The Complaint will be granted.  
75. Pursuant to Rule 6511(i), 4 CCR 723-6, of the applicable Towing carrier Rules, Respondent will be ordered to refund to Complainant the amount of $235.20 within seven calendar days of the effective date of this Decision.
IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. The Formal Complaint filed by Peter Saltouros (Complainant) against Wyatt’s Towing (Respondent), on November 3, 2017 is granted, consistent with the findings of fact, discussion, and conclusions in this Decision.  

2. Respondent shall refund to Complainant the amount of $235.20 within seven calendar days of the effective date of this Decision.
3. Failure of Respondent to make the refund to Complainant, as ordered in this Decision, shall constitute a violation of this Decision.
4. Respondent shall file with the Commission written proof of its refund of $235.20 to Complainant.  Respondent shall make this filing within seven calendar days of the date on which the refund is paid.

5. Failure of Respondent to file written proof of paying the refund within seven calendar days of the date on which the refund is paid shall constitute a violation of this Decision.
6. Complainant and Respondent are each responsible for their own costs and fees.   

7. Proceeding No. 17F-0744TO is closed.  
8. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  
9. As provided by § 40-6-106, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  
a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the Recommended Decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

10. If exceptions to this Recommended Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


STEVEN H. DENMAN
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




�  As pertinent here, § 13-1-127(2.3)(c), C.R.S., states that a “person in whom the management of a limited liability company is vested or reserved” shall be “presumed to have the authority to appear on behalf of the closely held entity upon providing evidence of the person’s holding the specified office or status[.]”


�  Section 13-1-127(1)(a), C.R.S.


�  Section 13-1-127(2.3)(c), C.R.S.


�  Section 13-1-127(1)(i), C.R.S., defines “Officer” as “a person generally or specifically authorized by an entity to take any action contemplated by” § 13-1-127, C.R.S.


�  See § 13-1-127(2.3)(c), C.R.S.  


�  In this Decision, all citations to the applicable former Towing Carrier Rules will be to rule, paragraph, or subparagraph and to 4 CCR 723-6, as “Rule 6501(i), 4 CCR 723-6.”  The definitions cited in this Recommended Decision did not change in Proceeding No. 16R-0095TO, but were renumbered because of other amendments.  


�  The text in Rules 6508(b)(I), 6508(b)(III), and 6508(b)(IV) was not modified in Proceeding �No. 16R-0095TO, so the current Towing Carrier Rules contain the same substantive requirements.  In Rule 6508(b)(V), the only amendment was to add a subparagraph 6508(b)(V)(F), requiring that all signs posted to provide notice must “be printed in English.”  In the current Towing Carrier Rules, the text and requirements in subparagraphs 6508(b)(V)(A) through 6508(b)(V)(E) remain the same as in the former rule.  


�  Proceeding No. 16R-0095TO only changed the number of the rule to 6511(g) and added storage violations to the first sentence, which now states:  “If a tow is performed, or storage is provided, in violation of state statute or Commission rules, the towing carrier shall not charge or retain any fees or charges for the services it performs.”  Otherwise, the text and remedies in the rule remain the same as the former Rule 6511(i), 4 CCR 723-6.


�  Pursuant to Rule 1501(c) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, the ALJ takes administrative notice in the Commission’s E-filings System of the Certificates of Service for Documents to the Complainant, the Order to Satisfy or Answer, the Notice of Hearing, and Respondent’s Answer and Motion to Dismiss.  


�  The first photograph attached to the Motion to Dismiss shows a view from the street of the driver’s side of the Honda and a sign on a post on the sidewalk next to the vehicle.  No printing on the sign is visible.  The second photograph shows a view of the street and sidewalk from the rear of the vehicle parked next to the curb, but no signs were visible.  In the second photograph, two other vehicles were parked in front of the Honda, and the curbs that are visible on both sides of the street are painted red.  


�  Mr. Saltouros testified that he had borrowed his daughter’s car, which was the vehicle towed by Wyatt’s on March 20, 2017.  For the sake of simplicity, when this Decision references Mr. Saltouros’ or his vehicle or car, the reference is to Mr. Saltouros’ daughter’s vehicle that was towed by Wyatt’s on March 20, 2017.  


�  The vehicle towed by Wyatt’s on March 20, 2017 was a silver Honda Accord, Colorado License No. H1H6941.  See Hearing Exhibits 13, 14, and 15.  


�  Whether Wyatt’s had proper authorization from Metro Greystar to tow Mr. Saltouros’ vehicle is not an issue in this Proceeding.  


�  There is no evidence in this record that Mr. Saltouros’ car was considered to be an abandoned motor vehicle as defined in § 42-4-2102(1)(a), C.R.S., or Rule 6501(a).  Therefore, the abandoned vehicle exception to Rule 6508(b)(III) does not apply to this Complaint.  


�  Nothing in the Denver Parking Code provides that a red-painted curb in Denver provides any notice to indicate a no parking zone. See Revised Municipal Code of the City and County of Denver, Colorado, Chapter 54, Articles I (In general) and VII (Stopping, Standing and Parking), found at:


        � HYPERLINK "https://library.municode.com/co/denver/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITIIREMUCO_CH54TRRE" �https://library.municode.com/co/denver/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITIIREMUCO_CH54TRRE�. 
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